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To The Members of 
Listuguj Mi'gmaq Government 

Report on the Financial Statements 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

CA~ 
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FAX: {506) 759-7514 

www.apa-ca.com 

207, rue Roseberry Street 

CP./ P.O. Box 519 
Campbellton, NB 

E3N3G9 

1. 

We have audited the accompanying :financial statements of Listuguj Mi'gmaq Government, wh,îch èomprise the 
consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2015, the consolidatéd statements of revenue and 
expenditures, change in net debt and cash flow for the year th en ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies 

· and other explanatozy information. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) principles and for such int~rnal control as management determines is necessary 
to enable the preparation offinancial statements that are :free from material misstatement, whether due to :fraud or error. 

. . 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our respomibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based·on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free :from material misstatement · 

An audit involves perfonning procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts ~d disclosures .in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks ofmaterial 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to :fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internai control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the :financial statements in order to · 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the entity's internai contJ:ol. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
.policies u8ed and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as weil as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a ba5is for our audit 
opini~n. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in ali maierial respects, the fmancial position ofListuguj Mi'gmaq 
Govemm.ent as at March 31, 2015 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with PSAB prindples .. 

/Î ~ ~ . 
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r· LISTUGUJ Ml'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Consoliàateà Statement of Financial Position 

As at Mà.rch 31. 2015 

1 

Financial Assets 
·Cash (Unrestricted) 
Accounts Receivable (Note 2) 
Long Term Receivables (Note 3) 
Replacement Reserve Fund (Note 4) 
Operating Reserve Fund (Note 5) 
lnvestment (Note 6) 

Liabilities 
Bank Overd.raft 
Line of Credit · 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 
AANDC Contributions Payable · 
Deferred Revenue (Note 7) 
Deferred Revenue - Economie Development Loan Program 
Reserve for Future Funding 
Reserve for Unexpended Funding 
Long Term Debt (Note 8) 

NetDebt (Note 12) 

Non-Financial Assets . 
Tangible Capital Assets (Note 13) 
Prepaid Expenses 

Accumulated Sm:plus (Note 12) 

Contingent Liabilities (Note 14) 

2015 

$ 953,023 
13,034,920 
2,790,342 

247,980 
182,391 

·wo 
17.208.756 

2,15l,i34 
375,000 

5,360,582 
36,817 

1,014,789 
156,498 
69,576 

2,071,375 
23.184.417 
34.420.188 

( 17.211.432) 

59,385,251 
345.303 

59.130.554 

$ 42l5192122 
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i. 1 
1 

(Restated) 
2014 

$ 633,207 
12,348,828 
2,665,444 

100,000 

100 
15.747.579 

1,599,918 
2,292,500 

10,360,986 
410,142. 
51,~99 

219,938 
69,576 

2,071,375 
18.154.013 
35.829.947 

( 20.0_82.368) 

58,104,665 
"383.738 

58.488.403 

$ 38A062035 



LISTUGUJ t-Al'GMAQ GOVERNI\1ENT 
Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt 

As at March 31.2015 

3. 1 
(Restated) 

2015 2014 

Surplus for the Y ear as Reoorted 
Under Former Accounting Principles (Page 5) 

Add (Deduct): Adjustments Required. to Convert 
to Public Sector Accounting Principles 
Loan Proceeds 
Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets 
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 
Principal Repayment of Long Term Debt 
Contribution to Funded Reserves 
CMHC Prior Year Adjustment - Section 95 Housing 

S\ll'j)lus for the Y ear Using 
Public Sector Accounting Principles 

Add (Deduct): 
Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets 
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 
Decrease in Prepaid Expenses 

Decrease in Net Debt 

Net Debt Beginning of Y ear 

Net Debt End ofYear 

$ 4,336,364 $ 138,422 

( 4,474,707) ( 1,814,493) 
6,302,855 5,351,601 

( 4,795,369) ( 5,079,970) 
2,680,211 1,859,991 

58,906 114,381 
4.827 ( 50.649) 

4,113,087 519,283 

( 6,302,855) ( 5,351;601) 
5,022,269 5,297,843 

38s435 215.324 
Î 

2,870,936 680,919 

( 20.082368) ( 20.763.287) 

$( 17,211,432) $( 20,082,368) 
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·r " 4., 
LISTUGUJ MI'GMAQ GOVERNMENT 

Consolidated Statement of Qnerations 
For The Year Ended March 31. 2015 

2015 (Restated) 
Budget 2015 2014 

(Note 19) 
Revenue 
Federal Govemment Transfers for Operating $ 23,362,262 $ 24,003,920 $ 23,192,890 
Federal Government Transfers for Capital 2,580,158 2,579,959 2,073,294 
Provincial Govemment Transfers for Opèrating 2,283,979 1,839,500 1,565,449 
Provincial Government Transfers for Capital 61,501 61,501 464,334 
Rent 880,570 1,201,710 1,123,961 
Other 12170!!,51 fi 21,105,7?9 11.888.211 

48,874,986 ~Q.192,389 46,308,139 
Expenditures 

Band Administration 3,951,667 4,935,379 4,364,637 
Capital Operations 6,166,677 2,414,581 3,555,488 
Economie Deve1opment 2,022,855 2,055,995 2,795,665 
Education 8,091,869 8,411,878 8,267,337 
Commercial Fisheries 7,649,591 7,876,381 6,245,435 
Forestry 3,045,335 4,546,603 2,375,909 
Health . 3,267,389 3,138,964 3,027,642 
Housing (Capital and Section 95) 1,499,518 2,309,589 3,640,101 
Police Operations 1,316,414 1,596,654 1,913,498 
Public Security 511,330 565,801 637,033 
Social Services B.2fiB.1B2 8,827,477 8.966,111 

46.491.434 46.679.302 45.788.856 

SUI]?lus for the Y ear 2,383,552 4,113~087 519,283 

Accumulated Surplus, Beginning of Y ear 38.406,035 37.886,152 

Accumulated Surplus, End of Year $ 223832552 $ 4225192122 $ 38A062035 
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LISTUGUJ MI'GMAQ QOVERNMENT 
· Summarv Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures 

For The Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Revenue 
Aboriginal Affairs and Northem Development Canada 
Attorney General of Canada 
AVCell 
Bingo Operations 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation - Subsidy 
Canada Post Corporation 
First Nation Education Council 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 
FNQLHSSC 
Gain on Settlement ofDebt 
Govemment of Canada 
Health Canada 
Interest Eamed 
Listuguj Mi'gmaq Development Centre 

. Loan Proceeds 
McGill University 
Mussel Sales 
Other Income - Local Sources 
Proceeds From Sale of Capital As sets 
Province of Que bec 
Rentai - Buildings 
Retail Postal Sales 
Shrimp Sales 
Snow Crab Sales 
T~fers From Other Programs 
Tripartite Agreement , 

Province of Quebec , · 
Solicitor General 

Turbot Sales 
Wood Sold and Contracts 

· Deferred Revenue Previous Y ear 

Less: Defet'red Revenue Current-Year , 
Total Revenue (Page 12) 

Less: · . Transfers From Other Programs 
Net Revenue 

Total E?Çpenditures (Page 7 and 12) 
Add: Transfer ofUnexpended Funds 
Less: Transfers To Other Programs 

Net Expenditures 

2015 
Budget 

$ 19,179,458 
35,000 

2,332,285 
184,370 

15,000 

63,754 
1,203,440 
1,410,000 

177,861· 

144,000 
3,297,893 

41,489 

2,539,056 
61,000 

2,251,745 

1,499,075 
874,200 
142,000 

2,930,978 
4,828,919 
2,731,870 

607,043 
657,629 

1,974,000 
13.271 

49,195,336 
942.350 

48,252,986 
2.731.870 

45.521.116 

45,869,434 

( 2.731.870) 
43.137.564 

5.1 
(Restated) 

2015 2014 

$ 19,391,059 $ 18,180,744 
35,000 28,800 

2,486,275 2,328,841 
107,874 278,406 
66,700 241,611 

310,834 304,034 
63,822 63,768 

1,203,436 1,264,762 
1,396,269. 955,463 

177,861 105,905 
1,308,645 

225,060· 386,992 
3,297,893 3,311,910 

63,440 
5,796 7,259 

4,430,150 1,757,633 
37,548 . 61,075 

19,158 
3,745,163 3,955,035 

20,000 
1,116,097 1,322,595 
1,198,985 1,123,961 

134,010 135,869 
3,456,123 2,758,510 
5,257,028 4,391,703 
1,834,833 1,780,482 

607,044 601,283 
657,629 651,389 
109,184 

2,859,490 2,121,272 
~1.422 160,~02 

55,654,747 48,298,962 
1.014.782 51,492 

54,639,958 48,247,463 
1,834,833 1,780,482 

52,805,125 46,466,981 

50,303,594 47,991,974 
117,067 

( 1.834,833) ( 1, 780,482) 
48,468,1~1 46,328,559 

Excess of Revenue Over Expenditures (Expenditures 
'Over Revenue) $ 2,383,552 $ 4,336,364 $ 138,422 

Il Allen, Paquet & Arseneau LLP 
Chartered Accountants • Comptables agréés CA'D 



Ex11enditures ' 

Accounting and Audit 
Administration 
BadDebts 
Band Employee Benefit Plan 
BasicNeeds 
Books and Supplies 

LISTUGUJ Ml'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Summmy Schedule oÎ Revenue and E:lQ)enàitures 

For The Year Ended March 31. 2015 

$ 

2015 
Budget 

85,000 
1,401,447 

346,000 
3,180,000 

40,000 

$ 

Capital Expenditures Out of Operations 90,257 
Consulting 146,000 
Contracts 362,609 
Employability Measures 475,000 
Equipment Rentai 44,900 
Election Expenses 
Health Services Transfer Program 3,267,389 
Heat and Lights 161,540 
Honoraria. 90,000 
Insurance 128,700 
Interest and Bank Charges 84,192 
License 1,560,000 
Living Expense Allowanc~ 660,000 

. Loan and Mortgage Payments 1,381,982 
Materials, Supplies and Other 3,549,871 
Office 114,500 
Other 433,753 
Placements 2,278,282 
l>olice Facility Costs 258.092 

89,700 
1,419,343 

383,097 
367,173 

3,32'1,521 
69,755 

369,609 
103,899 
450,905 
453,258 

82,534 
50,764 

3,143,691 
243,103 

90,000 
225,485 

86,494 
1,560,000 

808,838 
2,643,167 
3,514,875 

214,361 
516,013 

1,999,678 
324.633 

Balance Carried Forward 20,139,514 22,531,896 
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$ 

(Restated) 
2014 

6. 

84,000 
1,465,632 

370,793 
3,290,388 

71,885 
586,193 

ro,ooo 
316,858 
473,862 
110,812 

541 
3,012,381 

214,555 
90,000 

273;613 
113,989 

821,742 
2,685,427 
5,339,142 

322,712 
831,328 

1,969,720 
742.057 

23,197,630 
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Lands, Revenues aad TroslB 
Lands Management 

Membership 

Total Lands, Revenues and Tl11Sb 

EdiK8don 
Provincisl Schools 

Enhaneed Tcachcrs Salaries 

Band Schools 

Transportalioo 

AANDCISSP 

AnciUary Services 

Poat-8eoondary Support 

Studeut Support 

Cultural Educalion 

T4!tal Education 

Social Developmen.t 
Social Assistance - Basjç 

Soci8l Assistance - Emjiloyability Measures 

S_ocial Assistance - Special 

Social Assistance Service Delivery 

lnstitutional Caœ FS!!' aüldnm 

Group Homes 

aüld and Fami!y Services Operation 

Family Violence 

Foster Home For Adults 

Poster Homes For Cbildrcn 

HavenHouse 

Adu!t Caœ - Service DeliYery 

Fiilll Line aüldhood Family Services 

In-Home Care For Adulb 

Total Social Develupment 

• 

J,~ru!J Ml'GMAO ÇJOVER.NMENT 
!&JIM!Jidal~ Statmnen! !!fB.evenue 1!111!. Bxnondjtnres 

FS!!' The Xear Endeli March 31 2015 

(Restated) 
BalaDee Revenue Expeoditures 

~ Man:h 31, 2014 20.14-2015 2014-2015 

13. $ (49,728)' $ 13,449 55,168 

13. (16,589} 27,185 28,890 

(66JIZ2 100,634 . 84 658 

14. 40,987 ' 1,612,971 1,612,9'7.1 

14. {305,227) 28,645 28,645 

15. 2,434,535 1,694,515 1,621,448 

16. 135,580 328,026 333,811 . 

16. 

17. 271,982 32,120 32,179 

17. (3.275,142) 1,092,180 1,651,994 

18. 562,050 330,275 331,714 

I9. 19144 45024 45~4 

(1!6,091) 5,163,816 5,657,786 

19. (380,076) 3,321,521 3,321,521 

20. 453,258 453,258 

20. 32,142 ~8,467 78,467 

21. 219,969 113,000. 130,616 

22. 232,955 120,622 292,793 

22. (1,106,789) 1,327,140 955,573 

23. 1,402,465 687,667 873,691 

24. 58,716 1,658 

24. (230,374) 227,219 227,219 

25. (167,069) 793,173 740,809 

26. 923,069 385,592 345,568 

26. 219,065 101,247 92,953 

21. 205,578 489,643 480,320 

27. (195,352) 400490 .400,490 

1,274~99 8,499,039 8,394,236 

Allen, Paquet & Arseneau LLP 
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8. 

Surplus 
(Defic;it) Balance 

2014-2015 March 31,2015 

$ 17,681 s (32,047) 

(1,705} {18~} 

15.976 (50,341} 

40,987 

(3oS,227) 

73,127 2,50'/.662 

(5,71!5) 129,79S 

(59) 271,923 

(559,814) (3,834,956) 

(1,439) 560,611 

19144 

(493,970) (610,061} 

(380,076) 

32,142 

(17,616) 262,353 

(172,171) 60,784 

371,567 (735,222,) 

(186,024) 1,216,441 

(1,658) 57,058 

(230,374) 

52,364 (114,705) 

40,024 963,093 

8,294 227,359 

9,323 214,901 

(195~S2) 

104,103 1~78,402 



9. 
IJSXll®'lMl'GMAQ !:iQVRRNMENI 

CraomlùW.t:d Statt!MM~& afB.a:D:DIUII!ld .EmiadillBI 
ForibçYwllmfodMardzll 2015 

(Rmalod) Surplœ 
Balmco Revenue &peruliàJros (Deficit) BaJmce 

~ Marc;h )1, 2014 2014-2015 2014-2015 2014-2015 .Man:b311 lOIS 

'2!11Dmd11: D!RII!IIIdlides 
Dundee Road laûastnlctme 28. s s 1,9)7,850 1,8l6,209 111,641 $ 111,641 

SDowblower l'uJ<:haso 28 62,500 62,500 

Capilal Additiou ID Rm«ve 29. (1,512,131) 260,000 :161,058 (1.058) (1,513,239) 

Band Schoo1 0 & M 29. (1,000,443) 168,192 294,091 (125,899) (l,ll6,34l) 

Band Schaols Ewluatioa 30. 32,700 32,700 

Communily .Builclina 30. $32,435 180,700 llO,OSI 70,619 603,054 

FU..Pnotcc:tioo 31. OS.204l. 132,945 102,761 30,.184 14,980 

PublicWorb 32. (2,380,749) 780,684 344,834 435,850 (1,944,899) 

Waste Water Rebabilitation 32. (318,633) 103,170 (103,170) (421,803) 

RDWandBrid3es 33, (1,Sio,.361) 138,669 263,378 (124,709) (1,635,070) 

Sanitalicm Sys1tld!S )3. (1,656,246) 2ll,IJ3 537,845 . (316,712) (1,972,!1S8) 

WaterSys1tld!S 34. (103,764) 108,750 94,834 13,916 (89,848) 

Paving )4. 45,636 130,000 144,179 (14,179) 31,457 

Homes CODsllucted (201lll3) 35. (400,637) (400,637) 

Roule 132 Corostrucâon 35. (332,407) . 61,501 63,703 (2,202) (334,609) 

CMHCRRAP 36. (189,106) (189,106) 

Exœva!or Putd!aso 36. 

Fa<:.ilitiosMaint......,. 37~ (334,948) 71,400 67,743 3,657 (331,291). 

Municipal SeMees 37. 

Bmeraency Repair Prosram 38. (720,811) 4,361 (4,361) (72S,232) 

Speci.fic Land Claims 38. (6,132) 31,696 31,696 (6,132) 

Lot Development 39. (339,493) 565,000 679,156 (114,156) (453,649) 

ACRSRepairs 39. 262,550 tSo,ooo 155,203 (5,203) 257,347 

CapitalllaftuiiUCIIue Plamùng 40. (23S,S41) (235,541} 

CNHC RRAP 2014-15 40. 251.700 175,1)98 76,602 76,602 

CMHC-Dupt..: 41. (89,747) (89,747) 

Band Garage 41. (10) (10). 

Planning and Risk Manasement 42. 21,500 lO,.SSO 950 950 

Sy!lliJOSium 42. 21,625 22,162 (537) (537) 

Gignu Cere Focility 43. (483,884) 2,539,056 2,841,748 (302,692) (786,576) 

CMHC(luDX) 43. (44,818) 31,694 (31,694) (76,512) 

CMHC HASl ProgtliJil 44. 1,702 1,702 

Malti Purpose lliuk 44. (17,745) 5,328 5,338 (10) (17,755) 

Financial Management 45. 13,500 14,306 (806) (806) 

CMHC li.RAP(2013/14) 45. 32,613 32,613 

Community Gange 46. (18,832) (18,832) 

Homes Co~ (2013/14) 46. ~18,069) 126~ j126,96Z) !345~ 

Tobl Conmou8it7 Capital Fadtllies !11,054,885) 7,886,429 8,417,365 !530,?36) (11,!!85,821) 

• Allen, Paquet & Arseneau LLP 
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[qdiag Band Goyemment 
Band Support Orant 

Band Employee Benefit Plan (Pension) 

Band Employee Beneiit Plan (Group Insurancc) 

Housing Mmin. 

Govemance Capacity Development 

Tocallndia.o Baud GGvemmeut 

Economie Developmeut 
Economii: Development 

Total Economie Development 

Total Agreemènt 

• 

LISIUYI.U Ml'GMAO YQVERNMENT 
!;&D&Qlidi!WI Sllltement !If R.even!!!! 1!11!1 B:menditnres 

For The Year Endod Marcb 31. 2015 

(Restated) 
Balance Reoieaue Expenditures 

e. March.31,2014 2014-2015 2014-2015 

47. $ 5,560 s 3,501,989 $ 2,631,980 

48. (465,!60) 263,854 263,854 

48. (16.3,639) 89,809 103,319 

49. (826,469) 16,391 140,904 

49. 

(1,449,708) 3,872,043 3,140,057 

so. 362~27 340J63 281,099 

362~7 340J63 281,099 

!11,050,47~ 2S,862J24 2S:t_7S19{)i 

Allen, Paquet & Arseneau LLP 
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10. 

Swplus 
(Deficit) Balance 

2014~2015 March 31,2015 

$ 870,009 $ 815,569 

(465,160) 

{13,510) {177,149) 

. (124,51.3) (950,982) 

731,986 (717,722) 

59~64 421491 

59~64 421,491 

!113,s7t} !11,164,052~ 



IJSTUGUI Ml:QMAQ GOVERNMENT 
!::!!D!!ruidated Statement gfRevenue mut SlQm!!!!m!! 

Other Agreemepi!J 
Heal1h Services 

Hea!tb Senices Tœnsfor 
Eohancccl Service Deliveay 

Other Progmns 
Economie Opporllmities 
Aquatic Reaourœ Management and Stowardship 
Qtippor Operations 
Healing Gardœ 1 Courtyard 
R.cstorative JliBtic:e Program 
McOill University - Subaward AgJ;eement 
Recreation Coordinalor 
Conttacting Labour 
Diversification of Secondary Schoo1 Leaming Paths 
Wmdmill TœcClcariog 
Fall Fisheries 
DFO AICFI CFDOS Snowcrab Quota Acq~tion 
Turbot 
NMF Sœllop Aquaeulture Pilot 
B Food - Social- Cerc:inouial Fisheries 
Repac:kage Plant .Phase 1 
Mm:keting Iuitiative 
Conservation Qffiçm 
Combat Poverty (Social ExciWiion) 
Snow Cnlb Fisheries 
Foster Family Allowance 
Sbrimp Harvesting 

. Hydro Quebec Geoloœtion 
lnter-Colrununity HamlODY 
ECOProject 
National Poliœ Schoo1 
FNSSP Early Litcncy 
Foreslry Operatiâœ 
Skills Link Program 
Relail Postal Outlet 
Summer Students 
Education Parlnership Program 
Fisheries Coordinator 
Enbanœd F"I!Bt Nation Education Program 
Section 95 Housing Program · 
Day Care Centre 
MuSselfiiiiil 
Continuiag Education 
Canada SUliiiiiCI' Job Students 
SmoltWhee! 
DFO AlCFIBusiness Deve\opmcot Planning 

Blllanœ.Canied Forward 

• 

For The Year Ended Man;b, 31 2()15 

(Restated) 
Balance Revcoue Expeuditures 

~ March31, 2014 2014-2015 2014-2015 

SI. s 2,112,861 s 3,304,143 s 3,143,691 
52. 216.097 220,529 

53. 46,000 40,029 
53. 157,000 158,230 
54. 5,620,196 3,242,383 1,551,603 
55. 
55. ' 1,299 65,415 58,893 
56. (!02,939) 37,548 79,332 
56. 279 17,297 11,714 
57. (13,678) 59,875 67,626 
57. (581) 7,000 7,002 
58. 1,020,153 836,305 
58. 65,063 ' ' -
59. 962,0oo 1,560,000 
59. 109,184. 
60. 16,822 18,339 
60. 227,000 228,072 
61. 101,899 
61. 
62. (34,584) 430,000 432,291 
62. 60,798 60,798 
63. 19,167,456 5,455,926 2,098,881 
63. 37,757 167,491 146,756 
64. 5,553,923 3,456,123 2,725,989 
64. 15,329 2,598 
65. 8,255 68,515 68,515 
,65. (118,641) 91,416 91,416 
66. 445 141,483 124,938 
66. 59,130 60,537 
67. (4,118,956) 2,930,786 2,947,175 
67. 644 15,223 15,076 
68. (69,832) 197,832 193,401 
68. (524,525) 30,601 37,757 
69. (2,031) 104,726 104,915 
69. (1,462,604) 50,429 381,259 
70. 170,475 635,192 646,848 
70. (492,885) 601,849 521,068 
71. (1,118) 106,321 109,856 
71. (56,793) 
72. (166,102) 89,518 90,770 
72. (722) 5,827 4,472 
73. (14,771) 
73. 5SJ96 100,000 130,599 

25,613~87 24J021552 19,079,239 

Allen, Paquet & Arseneau LLP 
Chartered Accountants • Comptables agréés 

11. 

Surplus 
(Deficit) Balaru:e 

2014-2015 March 31,2015 

s 160,452 s 2,273,313 
(4,432) (4,432) 

5,911 5,971 
(1,230) (1,230) 

1,690,780 7,310,976 

6,582 7,881 
(41,784) (144,723) 

5,583 S,862 
(7,751} {21,429) 

(2) (583) 
183,848 183,848 

65,063 
(598,000) (598,000) 
109,184 109,184 

(1,517} (1,517) 
(1,072) (1,072) 

(101,899) (101,899) 

(2,291). (36,875) 

3,357,045 22,524,501 
20,735 5S,492 

730,134 6,284,057 
12,731 12,731 

8,255 
(118,641) 

16,545 16,990 
(1,407) (1,407) 

(16,389) (4,135,345) 
147 791 

4,431 (65,401) 
(7,156) (531,681) 

(189) (2,220) 
(330,830) (1,793,434) 
(11,656) 158,819 
80,781 (412,104) 
(3,535) (4,653) 

' 
(56,793) 

(1,252) (167,354) 
1,355 633 

(14,771) 
{30~99) 24797 

5~3JH 30,836,600 



12. 
LISTUGUJ Ml'QMAQ QOVERNMENT 

!:;onsoli!l&m!l Statemsml g(Ril!!lll!!e !!!!!! Exoenditures 
For The Year F.nded Mard! 31 2015 

- (Rcstated) Smplus 
Balanœ Revenue Expenditures (Deficit) Balance 

~ Man:b 311 2014 2014-2015 2014-2015 2014-2015 Marcl1311 201S 

other Alm""'"'"b ll:!l!lt'lll 
Balance Brought Forward s 25,613,287 s 24,302,552 s 19.079,239 $ 5,223,313 $ 30,836,600 
Other Programs 

Science and Teclmology 74. 5,094 5,185 (91) (91) 
F.N.S.S.P. 74. (12,816) 306,950 312,225 (S,27S) (18,091) 
Special Education Semees 75. {118,3SS) SIS.222 Sl4,S76 646 (117,709) 
Carec:r Promotion and Awareness 75. 6,610 5,499 1,111 1,111 
New Patbs For Education 76. (80,692) 152,880 153,051 (171) (80,863} 
Leased Houses 76. (2,899,776) 812,100 1.270,553 (458,453) . (3,358,229) 
Police Operations 77. (1,105, 750) 1,413,665 1,524,888 (lll,223) (1,216,973) 
Police Facllity Costs 78. 51,742 51,742 
Bingo Operations 78. (399,423) 107,874 259,124 (1,51,250) (550,673) 
Noon D_ay Lunch Program 79. 170,175 191,248 195,290 {4,042) 166,133 
Quebec Wark Integration 79. {293,903) 46,062 15,659 {29,597) {323,500) 
Hog Fuel Services 80. 172,038 175,076 (3,038) (3,038) 
DFO AICFI 2.4 Training 80. 3,607 28,538 13,268 15,270 18,877 
P.P.A. 81. 23,413 138,600 137,788 812 24,225 
DogControl 81. (41,356) 24,819 24,819 {41,356) 
A VCell JanitDI'S 82. (181,011) 101,640 118,057 {16,417) (197,428) 
C0mmUllity Relnvesbnents 82 {3,557,076) '200,000 190,129 9,871 (3,547 ,205) 
DFO AICFI CFDOS Claode Martin 83. {49,il8) 4,691 5,212 (521) (49,739) 
DFO AICFI CFDOS UGJIT SMAGNISG 83. (45,593) 10,752 11,945 (1,193) {46,786) 
DFO AICFI CFDOS MS! 84. 1,106 47,594 52,204 (4,610) (3,504) 
DFO AICFI CFDOS Marie Simon 84. (64,407) 11,993 13,324 (1,331) (65,738) 
DFO AICFI CFDOS Jolm DIDlcan 85. (47,699) 74,700 82,991 (8,291) (s-5,990) 
DFO AICFI a;oos Maq_atgwig ss. 25,901 28,776 (2,875) (2,875) 
DFO AlCFI CFDOS Michel Robert 86. (11,737) (11,737) 
DFO AICFI CFDOS G C Madlonald 86. 24,369 27,073 (2,704) (2,'~04) 
'DFO AICFI CFDOS Cape May 87. {25,062) (25,062) 
Non-Operating Prior Year Programs 87. !J0,026,789) (10,026,789) 

Iellll !lll!.tt Ae:r!'!!meng 6,850$5 2!!,777,634 24J27,693 4,449~1 11J:Q0,866 

s (4,199~50) $ 54,639,258 $ SOJ03,S94 $ 4J36,364 $ 136!814 

Allen, Paquét & Arseneau LLP 
Chartered Accountants • Comptables agréés Il CA'i 



LISTUGUJ MI'GMAQ GOVERNMENT 
Consolidated Statement of'Cash Flow 
For The Y ear Ended March 31,. 2015 

88. 

(Restated) 
·2015 2014 . 

Cash Flows From Ooerating Activities 
Cash Receipts From Funding Agreements 
Cash Paid to Suppliers and Employees 
Interest Received 
Interest Paid 

Cash Flows From Financing Activities 
Proceeds From Long Tenn Debt 
Principal Repayment of Long Term Debt 
Increase (Decrease) of Line of Credit 
Increase in Funded Reserves . 
Increase in Contributed Surplus 
CMHC Prior Y ear Adjustment 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Acquisition of Capital Assets 
Proceeds From Sale of Capital Assets 

Increase in Long Tenn Receivables 
Increase in Restricted Funds 

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and Cash Eguivalents (Deficiency), Beginning ofYear 

Cash and Cash .Equivalents (Peficiency), End ofYear (Note 15) 

$ 49,848,082 
( 46,016,868) 

63,440 
( 84.212) 

3.810.442 

7,637,707 
( 3,207,303) 
( 1,917,500) 

58,906 
119,645 

4.827 
2.696.282 

( 6,302,855) 
20,000 

( . 124,898) 
( 330.311) 
c- 6.738.124) 

( 231,400) 

( 966.711) 

$( 121982111) 

.. . 

• 
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.-

$ 45,332,990 
( 39,239,761) 

( 97.138) 
5.996.09i 

1,594,439 
( 2,377,863) 

792,500 
114,381 
68,627 

( 50.649) 
141.435 

( 5,351,601) 

( 222,901) 

( 5.574.502) 

563,024 

( 1.529.735) 

$( 9662711) 



LISTUGUJ MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Finàncial Statements 

For The Year.Ended March 31.2015 

1. Basis of Presentation and SignJficant Accounting Policies 

.a Basis ofPresentation 

89. 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with .the ~dian generally accepted 
accounting principles for govein,ments outlined in the Canadian lnstitute of Chartered Accountants 
Public Sector Accounting Board. (PSAB) Handbook and the Year End .Financial Reporting 
Handbook for 2012-2013 produced by Abori~al Affairs and Northern Development Canada 

b. Accounting· for Tangible Capital Assets · 

Tangible capital assets (TCA) are items that can be physically touched, are used to provide First 
Nation services, are used for First Nation administration purposes or are used for the contruction 
and/or maintenance of other TCA owned by the Frrst Nation, will be usefu.l for a period of greater 
than one year, will be used by the First Nation on a regular basis and are not surplus properties held 
for resale or disposai. 

Prior to PSAB im.plementing PSAB 3150 - Tangible Capital Assets, capital assets expenditures were 
valued at acquisition cost and recorded in the Capital Fund except for Section 95 Housing projects 
which were charged to operations in the year assets were acquired by not capitalized in the Capital · 

· Fund. The acquisition cost of-capital assets and payments on capital debt, which were ·not funded 
from capital financing sources., were charged to ·operations and matched with the applicable revenue 
sources in the year of expenditures. These expenditures were also recorded as an a?dition to assets 
of the Capital Fund with a corresponding increase in investment in Capital Assets. 

For fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2009, TCA information includes the actual or 
estimated original cost, their estimated ~eful lives and the related estimated accu.mulated 
amortization. For this transition, consideration would be given to the completeness of the TCA on 
files as well as the necessity to reduce any oost for which the future.expected economie benefit is 
less then the net book ~alue. Amortization rates are unchanged with the exception of amortization 
of Section 95 Housing and were reviewed and deemed appropriate by management. . 

• 
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LISTUGUJ MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Y ear Ended March 31. 2015 

l. Basis of Presentation and Signifieant Accounting Policies (Cont'd) 

b. Accounting for Tangible Capital Assets (Cont'd) 

90. 

Amortization is calculated using methods which will reduce the original cost of capital assets to 
estimated residual values over the usefullife of each asset using the following annual rates: 

) 

Buildings 
Infrastructures 
Paving 
Heavy ~uipment 
.EqUipment and Furniture 
Boats 
Vehicles 

4% Straight Line Basis 
4% Straight Line Basis 
4% Straight Line Basis 

10% Straight Line Basis 
20% Straight Line Basis 
20% Straight Line Basis 
20% Straight Line Basis 

In the year of acquisition~ 50% of the normal amortization is recorded. 

Amortization in the Social Housing Program is provided. on buildings purchased from loans at a rate 
equal to the annual principal reduction of the mortgage. A Replacement Reserve is niaintained to 
provide for future asset replacement. This amortization is then changed to effect the above rates 

. when converting to ·PSAB princip! es. · · 

c. Accounting Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements requires management ta make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the amounts recorded in the financi31 statements and notes to .fmancial statements. These 
estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions that the First 
Nation may undertake in the future. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

d. Revenue Recognition 

Major sources of revenue are .recorded on an accrual basis.' Certain other sources of revenue are 
recorded on a cash basis. · 

e. Expenditure Recognition 

Commitments for goods and services relating to the cw:rent fiscal period are accrued at the balance 
sheet date. · 

f. Social Housing Program 

The Replacement ·Reserve Fund is funded by an annual charge against earnings rather than an 
appropriation of surplus. · 

• 
Allen, Paquet & Arseneau LLP 
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LISTUGUJ MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Finm;!cial Statement§ 

For The Year Ended March 31.2015 

2015 
2. Accounts Receivable 

Accoùnts Receivable $ 10,758,192 
Receivable from AANDC - Contributions 248,418 
Receivable from AANDC - Other 2.028.310 

$ 13,034,920 

3. Long Tenn Receivables 

Mortgage Receivable, 4%, repaid during the yeart $ 

Mortgage Receivable, 4%, repayable in equal weekly 
instalments of$91.12, principal and interest 9,603 

Mortgage Receivable, no repayment tenns detennined as 
at March 31,2015 66,334 

. :M;ortgage R.eceivable, no repayment tenns detennined as 
at March 31,2015 12,600 

Lease to Own Housing Rents Receivable 2.701.805 

$ 227902342 

IWJI Allen, Paquet & Arseneau LLP 
filll Chartered Accountants • Comptables agréés d 

91. 

2014 

$ 10,871,109 
651,243 
826A76 

$ 12,348,828 

$ 2,717 

11,754 

66,334 

12,600 

2.572.039 

$ 21665A44 



4. Replacement Reserve Fund 

Program 16-202-699 

LISTUGUJ MI'GMAQ GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Year Ended March 31. 2015 

92. 

Under the agreement with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, an amount must be credited to 
the replacement reserve. These funds and the accrued interest must be placed in a separate bank 
account and/or invested only in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance 
Corporation or in any other way approved by CMHC from time to time. Any use of the funds from 
the account must be approved by CMHC. At the end of the fiscal year the replacement reserve 
included term savings of$131,663 ($99,620 in 2014). 

Program 19-072-537 

Under the agreement with Canada Mortgage and Housirig Corporation, an amount set forth in 
Appendix B of the operating agreement must be credited to the replacement reserve. The annual 
amount may be increasèd by the First Nation. These funds and the accrued interest must be placed in 
a separate bank account and/or invested only in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada 
Deposit. Insurance Corporation or in any other way approved by CMHC from time to time. At the 
end of the fiscal year the replacement reserve included term savings of $116,317 ($3 80 in 2014). 

5. bperating Reserve Fund (Program 19-072-537) 

Once ali costs and expenses are paid, particularly the allocation to the replacement reserve, thé First 
Nation keeps ali excess increase in an operating reserve. )be First Nation. agrees to keep the funds 
and accrued interest in the operating fund m·a separate bank account orto invest in only in accounts 
or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation, or as agreed by common 
consent by the First Nation and CMHC. The housing project's operating reserve is to be used oDiy for · 
the operating epxenses of housing projects that made undertakings as part of the 1997 On-Reserve 
Housing Program. The reserve may thus.be used to cover deficits from previous years. Withdrawals 
are first applied to interest, then to the principal. At the end of the fiscal year the operating reserve 
included term savings of$182,391 (nil in 2014). 

6. Investment 

The investment represents 100 Class H shares in Les Crevettiers Marinard Inc., at cost and estimated 
fair market value. · · 

• 
Allen, Paquet & Arseneau LLP 
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7. Deferred Revenue 

LISTUGUJ MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Year Ended March 31. 2015 

Fos ter Home for Children (Page 25) 
Band Schools Evaluation (Page 30) 
Fire Protection (Page 31) 
Multi Purpose Rink (Page 44) 
Combat Poverty (Social Exclusion) (Page 62) 
Inter-Community Harmony (Page 65) 

$ 942,350 $ 
57,419 

10,742 
4.278 

93. 

32,900 
5,328 

13.271 

$ 1,014,789 $===5~1,4=9=9 

8. Long Tenn Debt 

Payable to the Province of New Brunswick, 10.69% 
repayable in annual instalments of $300,000 per year, plus 
interest, due in July 2023 (see note on Page 99) $ 2,436,807 $ 2,736,807 

RBC Mortgage, 3 .05%, repàyable in equal monthly 
instalments of $623, principal _and interest, due in February 
2019, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#30961) 

RBC Mortgage, 3.09%, repayable in equal monthly · 
instalments of $1,577, principal and interest, due in 
December 2017, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#31052) 

RBC Mortgage, 3.09%, repayab1e in equal monthly 
instalments of $763, principal and interest, due in February 
2019, secured by aministerial guarantee (#31138) 

RBC Mortgage, 3 .05%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $2,012, principal and interest, due in February 
2019, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#31222) 

CMHC · Mortgage, 2.69%, repayable m equal monthly 
instalments of $1,534, principal and interest, due in August 
2015, secured.by a ministerial guarantee (#31354)" 

.CMHC Mortgage, 2.69%, repayable in equal rtlonthly 
instalments of $1,436, principal and interest, due in August 
2015, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#31361) 

CMHC Mortgage, 1.53%, repayab1e in equal monthly 
instalments of $1,240, principal and interest, due in 
December 2017, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#315~7) 

Balance Carried Forward 

• 
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37,281 43,522 

49,795 66,896 

59,387 66,593 

130,484 150,327 

103,257 118,681 

138,853 152,181 

157.860 170.226 

3.113.724 3.505.233 

-, 



... 

8. Long Term Debt (Cont'd) 

LISTUGUJ Ml'GMAQ GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Y ear Ended March 31. 2015 

94. 

Balance Brought Forward $ 3,113,724 $ 3,505,233 

CMHC Mortgage, 1.67%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $1 ,356~ principal and interest, due in June 
2018, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#31558) 

CMHC Mortgage, 2.69%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $577, principal and interest, due in 
August 2015, secured by a ministerial guarantee 
(#31718) 

CMHC Mortgage, 2.69%, repayable in equal .monthly 
instalments of $1,19.9, principal and interest, due in 
August 2015, secured by ··a ministerial guarantee 
(#31719) 

. CMHC Mortgage, 2.63%, repayable in ·equai monthly 
instalments of $894, principal. and interest, due in June 
2~ 16, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#31780) . 

CMHC Mortgage, 1. 71%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $1,770, principal and interest, due in 
September 2017, secured by a ministerial guarantee 
(#31897) 

CMHC Mortgage,. 1.67%, repayab'e in equal monthly,. 
instalments of$1,448, principal and interest, due in June 
2018, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#31914) 

CMHC Mortgage, 1.67%, repayab1e in equal monthly 
instalments of $515, principal and interest, due iii June 
2018; secured by aministerial guarantee (#31943) 

CMHC Mortgage, 1.67%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $1,123, principal and ii:lterest, due in June 
2018, secured by a ministerial guaraotee (#31980) 

178,014 

77,631 

161,236 

126,837 

285,086 

243,872 

86,684 

189.211 

Balance Carried Forward 4.462.295 

• 
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191,305 

82,514 

171,169 

134,139 

301,320 

257,066 

91,374 

199.447 

4.933.567 



8. Long Term Debt (Cont'd) 

LISTUGUJ MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Year Ended March 31. 2015 

95. 

Balance Brought Forward $ 4,462,295 $ 4,933,567 

CMHC Mortgage, 3.13%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $849, principal and interèst, due in June 
2015, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#32133) 

. . 
CMHC Mortgage, 3.13%, repayable in equal monthly 
·intalments of $1,728, principal and interest, due in June 
2015, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#32134) 

CMHC Mortgage, 3.13%, repayable in equal monthly 
in4J].ments of $883, principal and interest, due in June 
2015, secured by aministerial guarantee (#32169) 

CMHC Mortgage, 3~13%, repayable in equa,l monthly 
instalments of$1,632, principal and interest, due in June 
2015, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#32170) 

CMHC Mortgage, 1.67%, repayable in equal monthly 
inStalments of $1,140, principal and interest, due in April 
2017 

CMHC Mortgage, 1.39%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $1,140, principal and interest, due in 
August 2017 · 

RBC Loan, 2.36%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of$5,357, principal and interest, due in June 
2017, secured by a ministeri'al guarantee (#31566) 

RBC Loan, prime rate plus 2.85%, repayable in monthly 
instalments of $5,878, principal and interest, due in 
March2015 

RBC Capital Lease, 5.02%, repayab1e in equal monthly 
intalments of $1,137, principal and interest, due in June 
2014 

Balance Carried Forward 

140,223 145,951 

308,270 319,230 

157,554 163,157 

· 280A38 291,125 

250,523 259,947 

262,396 . 272,369 

138,844 199,090 

493,742 564,277 

4.505 

6.494.285 7.153.218 
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8. Long Term Debt (Cont'd) 

LISTUGUJ Ml'GMAQ GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Year Ended March 31.2015 

96. 

Balance Brought Forward $ . 6,494,285 $ 7,153,218 

RBC Capital Lease, 4.74%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $5,401, principal and interest, due in August 
2016 

RBC Loan, 2.88%, repayable in equal monthly instalments of 
$3,503, principal and interest, due in September 2019, 
secured by a ministerial guarantee (#32135) 

RBC Loan, 2.74%, repayable in equal monthly instalments of 
$5,597, principal and interest, due in May 2015, secured by a 
ministerial guarantee (#31672) 

RBC Loan, 5.49%, repayable in equal monthly instalments of 
$8,946, principal and interest, due in May 2015, secured by a 
ministerial guarantee (#31723). 

RBC Loail, 7 .5%, repayable in equal semi:.annual instalments 
of $55,351 payable on July 31 and January 31, principal and 
interest, due in July 2015 . · 

RBC Loan, Prime Plus 2.85%; repayable in equal weekly 
instalments of $1,445, principal plus interest, due in July 
2015 . . 

RBC Loan, 5.5%, repayable in equal monthly instalments of 
$9,766, principal and interest, due in June 2016, secured by a 
ministerial guarantee (#31834) 

RBC Loan, 3%, repayable in equal monthly instalments of 
$6,914, principal and interest, due in December 2017, 
secured by aministerial guarantee (#31981) 

RBC Loan, 2.82%, repayable in equaJ monthly instalments of 
$3,390, principal and interest, due in January 2018, secured 
by a ministerial guarantee (#32008) 

88,762 

625,484 

264,199 

482,721 

38,648 

20,275 

619,754 

1,140,754 

569.529 

Balance Canied Forward 10.344.411 

• 
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148,077 

646,632 

322,690 

561,534 

140,693 

95,415 

700,830 

1,188,714. 

593.682 

11.551.485 



8. Long Term Debt (Cont'd) 

LISTUGUJ .MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Year Ended March 31. 2015 

97. 

Balance Brought Forward $ 10,344,411 $ 11,551,485 

RBC Loan, 3.4%,· repayab1e in equal monthly 
instalments of $4,120, principal and int~est, due in 
February 2017, secured by a ministerial guarantee 
(#lll2-03-000167) 759,427 782,693 

RBC Loan, 2. 75%, repayable in equal annual 
instalments of$76,337, due in March 2017' 

RBC Loan, 2.885%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of$5,789, principal and interest, due in July · 
2018 

. . 
RBC Capital Lease, 8. 71%, repayable in equa1 monthly 
instalments of $1,161, principal and interest, due in M:ay 
2015 . 

RBC Loan, Prime ~lus 2.85%, repayable in equal 
monthly instalments of $2,042, principal and interest, 
·due in August 2015 

RBC Loan, 3.38%, repayable in ·equal monthly 
instalments of $2,627, principal and interest, due in 
September 2018, secured by a ministerial guarantee 
(#32060) 

RBC Loan, 3.54%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $3,605, principal and interest, due in 
September 2018, secured by a ministerial guarantee 
(#32070) 

RBC Loan, Prime plus 2.85%, repayable in equal 
monthly instalments of $5,000, . plus interest, due in 
April2014 

RBC Loan, 3.03%, repayable in equal monthly· 
instalments of $1,054, principal and interest, due in 
April2019, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#32107) 

Balance Carried forward 

191,094 

220,440 

2,307 

60,771 

412,374 

588,516 

183.116 

12.762.456 

Il Allen, Paquet & Arseneau LLP 
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282,600 

15,746 

81,080 

429,643 

610,519 

5,000 

189.958 

13.948.724 



8. Long Term Debt (Cont'd) 

LISTUGUJ MrGMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Y ear Ended March 31. 2015 

98. 

Balance Brought Forward $ .12, 762;456 $ 13,948,724 

RBC Capital Lease, 4.5%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $1,377, principal and interest. due in July 
2015 

RBC Capital Lease, 4.91%, repayable in equal mpnthly 
payments of$4,769, principal and interest, due in 2018 

RBÇ Capital Lease, 4.946%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $1,316, principal and interest, due in 
November 2016 

RBC Capital Lease, 4.943%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $1,707, principal and interest, due in 
November 2016 

RBC Loari, 3.50%, repayable in equal monthly instalments of 
$5,006, principal and interest. due in February 2019, secured 
by a ministerial guarantee (#1314-QC-000084) 

RBC Capital Lease, 6.07%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $4,309, principal and interest, due in May 
2015 

RBC Loan, Prime plus 2%, repayment tenns undetermined as 
at March 31,2015 

RBC Capital Lease, 5.13%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalmentS of $8,045, principal ànd interest,· due in 
September 2016 

RBC Loa,n, 5.1%, repayable in equal monthly instalments of 
$5,384, principal and inte'rest, due in November 2015. 

RBC ·Loan, prime plus 2.85%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $8,930, principal plus interest, due in March 
2Ôl6 

Balance Carried Forward 

"-, 

• 
Allen, Paquet.& Arseneau L~P 
Chartered Accountants • Comptables agréés CA~ 

5,455 21,343 

181,235 '238,467 

25,204 39,361 

32,698 51,064 

. 972,106 997,765 

8,555 58,169 

1,000,000 

40,227 136,769 

814,598 837,154 

321.360 428.520 

16.1(23.894 16.7~7,336 



8. Long Tenn Debt (Confd) 

LISTUGUJ Ml'GMAO GOYEBNMENT 
Notes To The Financial StatementS 

For The Y ear Ended March 31. 2015 

99. 

Balance Brought Forward $ 16,163,894 $ 16,757,336 

RBC Loan, Prime Plus 2.85%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $4,358, principal plus interest, due in April 
20-17 

RBC Loan, 5%, repayable in equal semi-annual p~yments of 
$32,780, principal and interest, due in Joly 2017 

RBC Loan, 3.08%, repayable in equal monthly payments of 
$3,253, principal and interest, due in February 2018, secured 
by a ministerial guarantee (#1213-03-000125-GL) 

RBC Loan, Prime Plus 2.5%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $8,333, principal plus inte~ due· in 
November 2015 

CMHC Mortgage, 2.35%, repayable in equal monthly 
instalments of $502, principal and interest, due in September 
2018, secured by a ministerial guarantee (#1213-03-000127-
GL) 

RBC Loan, 3%, authorized amount of $3,000,000, not fully 
disbursed, repayment tenns undetennined as at March 31, 
2015 

Payable to CSST, repayable in equal annual payments of 
$300,000 each and one final payment of $200,000, due in 
2019 (see note below) 

Payable to the Minister of Finance, repayable in equal 
quarterly instalments of $40,000 each, due in 2025 

CHMC Mortgage, terms of repayment to be determined in 
September 201 5 

370,458 422,758 

381,589 426,450 

636,775 655,930 

59,540 159,539 

108,501 111,946 

2,300,660 220,054 

1,400,000 

1,600,000 

163.000 

$ 23,184,417 $ 18,754,013 

The agreement for the payable to the Province of New Brunswick calls for ali interest, whicb is presently not 
being paid or accrued, to be waived as long as scbeduled principal payments are made. Ail paym.ents are up to 
date as atMarch 31,2015. 

In accordance with the terms of the agreement, CSST agrees to write off the difference between the balance of 
assessments owed by the First Nation as long as scheduled principal payments are màde. The First Nation bas 
written off the difference during the current year as it is their intention to abide by the terms of the agreement. 
The payable to CSST therefore represents the negotiated balance due. AH payments are up to date as at March 
31.2015. . . 
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LISTUGUJ MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Year Ended March 31.2015 

100. 

8. Long Tenn Debt (Cont'd) 

9. 

Principal repayments of long term debt for the next five years are due as follows: 

2016 $ 2,683,906 
2017 2,203,227 
2018 1,982,621 
2019 1,791,914 
2020 1.622.619 

$ 10,284,287 

2015 2014 
Band Trust Funds 

Capital-
Balance, Beginning and End ofYear $ 585 $ 585 

Revenue 
Balance, Beginning ofYear $ 16,619 $ 16,143 
Net Changes 414 476 

Balance, End ofYear $ 17~033 $ 16~619 

These amounts are on deposit with the -Government of Canada and are audited by the Auditor General of 
Canada. They are not included in these financial statements except to the extent they are received from 
Ottawa. 

-
10. Comparative Figures 

Certain of the comparative figures as at March 31, 2014 and for the year theo ended havè been restated to 
confonn ta the presentation adopted (or the current year. 

11. Subsidy Sur,plus Reserve Fund 

Under the agreement with the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, surplus federal assistance 
payments received may be kept in a subsidy surplus reserve, the balance of which may not exceed $500 per 
unit plus interest. The funds in this reserve must be placed in a separate bank account and/or invested only in 
accounts or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or in any other way approved 
by CMHC from time to time. The funds in this account must only be used .to mak.e·up the difference between 
the maximum federal assistanc~ amount and the future. subsidy needs of incol'ne-tested tenants. Withdrawals 
are first applied to interest, then to the principal. The current reserve balancé is presently nil. 
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LISTUGUJ Ml'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Staternents 

For The Year Ended March 31.2015 

101. 

12. Net Debt and Accumulated Swplus March 31. 2014 Restated 

13. 

14. 

Net 'Accumulated 
Debt Sruplus 

As Previously Reported $( 17,105,480) $ 41,382,923 

Add (Deduct) Adjustrnents 
AANDC, Adjust RecoverabÏes By (December 2'014Letter) ( 282,982) ( 282,982) 
AANDC, Adjust Recoverables By (June 2015 ~tter) ( 523,759) ·( 523,759) 

· AANDC, Record Unexpended Funding (June 2015 Letter) ( 2,071,375) ( 2,071,375) 
Health Canada, Record Recoverable By (2014) ( 98.772) ( 98.772) 

AsRestated $( 20a082J68) $ 38,406,035 

Tangible Capital Assets 
Accumulated Net Book Value 

Cost Amortization 2015 2014 

Land $ 311,500' $ $. 311,500 $ 311;500 
Buildings 52,341,845 20,971,342 31,370,503 30,176,155 
Infrastructures 38,228,240 17,578,007 ~D,650,233 1.9,754,906 
Paving 4,251,054 . 874,163 3,376;891 3,399,869 
Heavy Equipment 7,668,725 6,182,670 1,486,055 1,477,244 
Equipment and Fumiture 4,156,501 3,401,548 754,953 934,888 
Boats 8,1'57,653 6,994,879 1,162,774 1,659,164 
Vehicles 2.482.008 2.209.666 .272.342 390.939 

$ 117,597,526 $ 58,212,275 $ 59,385,251 $ 58,104,665 

Contillgent Liabilities 

As at March 31, 2015 there are three outstariding grievances against the First Nation for alleged 
wrongful dismissal. Listuguj Mi'gmaq Government is unable to detennine the extent of liability, if 
any~ which could result upon the resolution ofthese matters. 

15. Cash and Cash Equivalents (Deficiency). End ofYear 

Cash 

Less: Bank Overdraft 

$ 95~,023 $ 

2.151.134 

633,207 

1.599.918 

$( 1,198,111) $( 966,711) 
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16. Economie Dependence 

LISTUOUJ MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Y ear Ended March 31. 2015 

102. 

. The Listuguj Mi'gmaq Oovemm.ent receives a substantial portion of its revenues pursuant to a 
funding arrangement with Aboriginal Affairs and Northem Developnient Canada. Many of the 
program services carried out by the First Nation are dependent on the continued receipt of this 
funding. . . 

17. Financial Instruments 

a. Credit Risk 

The Listuguj Mi'gmaq Governmèp.t is exposed to normal risk on its aceounts receivable. 

b. Fair Values 

The canying aniount of current assets and current liabilities approximates their fair value due to 
the short tenn maturities of these items. 

The lorig term debt is carried at an amount which approximates the fair value as the outstanding 
interest rates are close to or at market rates. · 

18. Commitments 

Listuguj Mi'gmaq Govemment bas signed compensation agreements.with seven senior management 
employees for a terq1 offive years. Six ofthese agreements expire during the 2018 fiscal year and 
one agreement expires during the 2020 fiscal year. 

19. Budget Figures 

Budget figures have been provided for comparison purposes and have been · derived from the 
estimates approved by Listuguj Mi'gmaq Govemment Chief and Council and the Director of Finance . 
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20. Govemment Transfers 

Federal Govemment 
Trans fers 

Aboriginal Affairs and 
Northern Development 

LISlUGUJ MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Year Ended March 31. 2015 

2015 
012erating Ca ;Rital Total ÛQerating 

Canada $ 16,811;098 $ 2,579,959 $ 19,391,057 $ 16,225,772 $ 
Health Canada 3,297,893 3,297,893 3,311,910 
Canada Mortgage 
andHousing 
Corporation 377,534 377,534 304,034 

Other l,517,395 3,517,395 3,351,114 
Total 24,003,920 2,579,959 . 26,583,879 23,192,890 

Provincial Goveniment 
Transfers 1.~J9,500 61.~01 . 1,901,001 1,565,449 

103. 

(Restated) 
2014 

Capital Total 

1,831,683 $ 18,057,455 
3,311,910 

241,611 545,645 
3,351,174 

2,073,294 25,266,184 

464,334 2,029,783 

$ 25,843,420 $ 2,641,460 $ 28,484,880 $ 24,758,339 $ 2,537,628 $ 27,295,967 
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21. 

104. 
LISTUGUJ M,CGMAQ GOVERNMENT 

NQtes· To The Financial S~ments 
For The Year EndedMarch 31.2015 

Segniented Disclosure 

ListugUj Mi'gmaq Government provides a range of services to its members. For managment reporting 
purposes, operations and activities are organized .and reported by function. For each segment separately 
reported, the segment revenue and expenses represent both amounts that are directly attributable to the 
segment and amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis. The presentation by segment is based on the 
same accounting policies as described in the SUllllll81)' of Basis of Presentation and Signigicant Accounting 
Policies as described in Note 1. The segment results for the period are as follows: 

Revenue 
Federal Govemment 
Transfers for Operating $ 
Transfers for Capital 

Provincial Govemment 
Transfers for Operating 
Transfers for Capital 

Rent 
Other Revenue 

E.?tPenditureS 
Salaries and Benefits 
Amortization 
Debt Servicing 
Other Expenditures 

Annual Sumlus (Deficit) $ 

Revenue 
Federal Govemment 
Transfers for Operating $ 
Transfers for Capital 

Provincial Govemment 
Transfers for Operating 
Tf'!IJlSfers for Capital 

Rent 
Other Revenue 

Expenditures 
Salaries and Bene.tlts 
Amortimtion 
Debt Servicing 
Other Expenditures 

Annual SY!]lus ffieficit) $ 

. Band 
AdministratiQD 

Budget 2015 2014 Budget· 

1,185,890 $ 1,1%,757 $ 1,224,350 $ 6,579,500 

161,540 116,614 191,638 146,321 

6,370 2,725 34,200 
3,225,506 3,728,992 3,194,371 2~9,061 
4.579,306 5.045.088 4,610,365 7.729,082 

1,762,893 1,962,191 1,892,406 3,511,622 
360,286 381,673 

2,188,774 ~§12,902 2,090,558 4,~80,247 
3.95L661 4.935.379 4.364,637 8.091,869 

627,639 $ 109,709 $ 245,728 $( 362,787) 

Health 
~ lli1 2014 Budget 

3,297,893 $ 3,297,893 $ 3,337,803 $ 9,637,991 

30,475 

6,250 6,990 (937,lP~ 
3,297.893 3.304,143 3.344.793 8,130,641 

1,615,242 1,644,558 1,509,674 1,740,891. 
30,024 31,810 

1,652,147 1,464,382 1,486,158 7,227,!l28 
3.267.389 3,138.964 3,027,642 8,968.789 

30,504 $ 165,179 $ 317,151 $( 238,148) 
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Edyçntion. 
2015 2014 

$ 6,590,301 $ 6,692,041 

·141,321 10,000 

25,264 
245,486 946,1l2 

7,702,312 7,648.180 

3,672,163 3,245,318 
59,894 63,450 
2,199 

4,§.17,622 4,958,569 
8.411,878 8.267.337 

$( 709,506) $( 619,157) 

Social 
Services 

2015 ' 2014 

$ 9,857,436 $ 8,829,729 

47,771 

( 939,809) 6,15Q 
8,965,398 8,835,879 

1,678,942 1,422,675 

9,103 
7,132,432 7,~43,436 
8,827.477 8,966.111 

$ 137~21 ${ 130,232) 
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LISTUGUJ MrGMAQ QOVERNMENT 
NQtes To The FinancigJ Statements 

For The Year Ended March 31.2015 

Segmented Disclosure (Cont'd) 

Revenue 
Federal Govemment 

Transfers for Operating $ 
Transfers for Capital 

Provincial Govemment 
Transfers for Operating 
Transfers for Capital 

Rent . 
Other Revenue · 

Ex;penditures 
Salaries and Benefits 
Amortization 
Debt Servicing 
Other Expenditures 

Annual Surolus (Deficit). $ 

Revenue 
Federal Government 

Transfers for Operating $ 
Transfers for Capital 

Provincial Government 
Transfers for Operating 
Transfers for Capital 

Rent 
Other Revenue 

Ex;penditures 
Salaries and Benefits 
Amortization 
Debt Servicing 
Other Expenditures 

Annual S:ymlus (Deficit} $( 

Commercial 
Fisheries 

Budget 2015 2014 Budget 

1,4IO,o·oo $ 1,396,269 $ 734,213 $ 
2,580,158 

770,000 
- 61,501 . 

8,214,722 9,412,753 7,6Q5,~2~ 2,499,~55 

10,394,729 1Q,802,022 8,339,838 5,141.514 

2.312,670 2,781,080 1,928,824 601,370 
618,516 655,226 

179,670 
~.3J~.921 4,476,785 J.41.U.115 5,565,307 
7,649,591 . 1,816.381 6.245.435 6,166,677 

2,745.138 $ 2,932,641 $ 2,094,403 $( 1,025,163) 

Housing 
Budget 2QU 2014 Budget 

216,391 $ ·578,925 $ 979,512 $ 23,362,262 
2,580,158 

2,283,979 
61,501 

840,000 1,103,115 797,400 880,570 
5Q,QOO 5;328 1,039,642 19,7Q6,516 

1,106.391 1.687,368 2.816,561 48,874.986 

255,328 280,039 686,417 14,765,892 
1,585,432 1,668,908 

243,720 97,138 
1,244,190 200,398 1,187,638 31,725,~42 
1.422.518 2.302.589 3,640,101 46,491,434 

393,127) $( 622,221) $( 823,540) $ 2,383,552 
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106. 

Capital 
QJ2erations 

2015 2014 

$ $ 
2,57~,959 '2,073,294 

61,501 464,334 
70,606 326,561 

1,012,639 47,322 
3,731.705 2;911,588 

476,338 844,103 
1,463,508 1,550,369 

132,015 421,862 
J42,720 732,154 

2.414.581 3,555.488 

$ 1,317,124 $( 643,900) 

Total 
Be fore 

Adjustments 
~ '2014 

$ 24,003,920 $ 23,192,890 
2,579,959 2,073,294 

1,839,500 1,565,449 
61,501 464,334 

1,201,710 1,123,961 
2i,105,722 17,888,211 
50,7!)2,389 46.308,139 

15,482,214 14,483,524 
4,795,369 5,079,970 

433,732 895,810 
25,267,987 25,329,552 
46,679,302 45,788,856 

$ 4,113,087 $ 519,283 



LISTUGUJ MI'GMAO GOVERNMENT 
Notes To The Financial Statements 

For The Year Ended March 31.2015 

21. Segmented Disclosure (Cont'd) 

Revenue 
Federal Govemment 
Transfers for Operating $ 
Transfers for Capital 

Provincial Govemment 
Transfers for Operating 
Transfers for Capital 

Rent 
Olher Revenue 

Exoenditures 
Salaries and Benefits 
Amortization 
Debt Servicing 
Other Expenditures 

Annyil!, S!!!]!lUS <Deficit). $ 

Consolidation 
Adjustments 

Budget 2015 2014 Budget 
}-

$ $ $ 23,362,262 
2,580,158 

2,283,979 
61,501 

.880,570 
( 1,834,833) ( 1,780,482) 19,7Q6,51{i 
( 1.834.833) ( 1,780.482) 4S:,874,986 

14,765,892 

( l,~J4,833) ( 1,780,4;82) 31,725,542 
( 1,834,833) ( 1.780.482) 46.491.434 

$ $ $ 213831552 
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107. 

Consolidated 
Totals 
2015 2014 

$ 24,003,920 $ 23,192,890 
2,579,959 2,073,294 

1,839,500 1,565,449 
61,501 464,334 

1,201,710 1,123,961 
19,.270,966 12,107,722 
48,957,556. 44,527,657 

15,482,214 14,483,524 
4,795,369 5,079,970 

433,732 895,810 
24,13J,l54 22,542,QZO 
44,844.469 44,008,374 

$ 411131087 $ 5191283 



LISTUGUJ MI'GMAQ GQVERNMENT 
Management's Responsibilitv For Financial Reporting 

March 31.2015 

108. 

The accompanying financial statements of the Listuguj Mi'gmaq Government are the 
responsibility of management and have been approved by the Chief and a Councillor on behalf of 
Council. 

· The financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with the significant 
accotiriting policies outlined in Note 1 to the financial statements. When alternative accounting 
methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the circumstances, in 
order to ensure that the financial s.tatemerits are presented fairly, in ali material respects. 

The Listuguj Mi'gmaq Government maintains systems of internai accounting and administrative 
controls of high quality, consistent with reasonable cost. Such systems are designed to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial information is relevant, reliable and accurate and the 
Listuguj Mi'gmaq Goverriment's assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately 
safeguarded. 

The Listuguj Mi'gmaq Government is responsible for· ensuring that management fulfills its 
responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately résponsible.for reviewing and approving 
the financial statements. 

Council also meets periodically with management, as weil as the externat auditors, to discuss 
internai controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting 
issues, to satisfy themsdves that each party is properly discharging their responsibilities, and to 
review the annual report, the financial statements and the externat auditors' report. 

The financial statements have been audited by Allen, Paquet & ArSeneau LLP in accordance with 
Cana4ian generally accepted auditing standards on behalf of the members. Allen, Paquet & 
Arseneau . LLP have full and free access to the Chief and Council, and have been properly 
engaged as the external auditors. 

Chief 

. v4:<7 fo/tl" 
Date 
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